RESOLUTION 2016-06-435

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON, DECLARING SURPLUS PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON.

WHEREAS, the City of White Salmon is the owner of certain property described below; and,

WHEREAS, it would be in the best interest of the City of White Salmon if said property could be sold; and

WHEREAS, the City of White Salmon desires to designate any items not sold in surplus may be sold by any other commercially reasonable method; and,

WHEREAS, listed items not sold or otherwise disposed of shall be donated to an appropriate recipient or otherwise to Washington Gorge Action Program.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT THE PROPERTY LISTED BELOW BE DECLARED SURPLUS PROPERTY:

Section 1. The following items are to be surplused:

Item	Quantity	Minimum Value
Hopkins & Allen; Revolver; Caliber 32; Serial #4284	1	\$200
Traditions; Muzzloader; Caliber 50; Serial #141301167308	1	\$200
Stevens; Short Barrel Shotgun; 12 Gauge; Serial #0911332	1	\$200
Remington; 788; Caliber 223; Serial #A6086470	1	\$200
Vehicle Partitions	5	\$50 ea
Shotgun Rack	3	\$20 ea
Push Bar	1	\$10
Light Bar	2	\$300 ea
Motorola 1250 Car Radio	1	\$150
Flashlight Charger	1	\$5
1993 Chevy 3/4 Ton Pick-up 1GCGK24KPE173591	1	\$500

Section 2. The City of White Salmon authorizes those useable items to be surplused and sold through a bidding process or any other commercially reasonable method.

Section 3. The City of White Salmon authorizes the City Clerk-Treasurer to donate all surplused equipment and materials to an appropriate recipient or otherwise to Washington Gorge Action Program.

ADOPTED by the Council of the City of White Salmon, Washington. Dated this 1st day of June, 2016.

CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON G 1 David Poucher, Mayor

ATTEST:

Leana Johnson, Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenneth Woodrich, City Attorney